
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2019

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Monday, 24 June 2019

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250 693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. Fo
[...]
ittee meeting works
The Planning Committees consider the most 
complex and controversial proposals for 
development or enforcement action. 
Applications for smaller developments such as 
householder extensions are generally dealt with 
by the Council’s planning officers under delegated 
powers. 
An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application
Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.  
The procedure will be as follows:- 
1. The Chairman will announce the report; 
2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 

presentation of plans and photographs; 
3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 

will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors;

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant; 

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers; 

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded.

About the Committee’s decision
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received. 
Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  Central Lecture 
Building, Brunel 
University, Kingston 
Lane 

74764/APP/2019/1315

Brunel Upgrade of services, HAC roof 
beam repairs and the 
refurbishment of six ground floor 
WC’s (Application for Listed 
Building Consent).

Recommendation: Approval

9 – 20

78 - 104

7  Joseph Lowe Building, 
Brunel University, 
Kingston Lane 

74715/APP/2019/1074

Brunel Installation of solar panels.

Recommendation: Approval

21 – 28

105 - 110

8  S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report 29 - 58



PART II - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.
9 Enforcement Report 59 - 66

10 Enforcement Report 67 - 76

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee 77 - 110



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

4 June 2019

Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) and Steve Tuckwell

Also Present (as Ward Councillor):
Councillor Stuart Mathers (in relation to agenda item 6)
Councillor Richard Mills (in relation to agenda items 7 and 10)

LBH Officers Present: 
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts Manager), Kerrie Munro (Legal Advisor), Liz Penny 
(Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and 
Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager)

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as she 
had been conversing with residents about this case. Councillor Duncan confirmed that 
she would leave the room prior to the discussion of this item. 

Councillor Roy Chamdal noted that he had received an email from a resident regarding 
agenda item 7 but had not responded. It was confirmed that there would be no 
requirement for him to leave the room during the discussion of this item as he was in a 
position to consider the application without prejudice. 

5.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meetings dated 2 May 2019 and 9 May 2019 
be agreed as an accurate record. 

6.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items 1 to 13 were marked Part I and would be 
considered in public and agenda item 14 was marked Part II and would be considered 
in private. 

8.    LAND ADJACENT TO 26 HAWTHORNE CRESCENT - 44222/APP/2019/323  
(Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Janet Duncan had declared an interest in this item and left the room prior to 
commencement of the discussions. 

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought 
permission for the amendment of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans) and 6 (External 
Windows), comprising a pitched roof over the single storey rear element and the 
inclusion of three additional windows across both floors on the South flank elevation; 
together with two roof lights to the front and two on the rear elevation. It was 
considered that the proposal would not be harmful to the amenity of nearby residents 
or to the character and appearance of the immediate locality. It was also considered 
that the level of parking would be acceptable and the proposed dwelling met The 
London Plan (2016) and Local Plan space standards. The application was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions proposed.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. Key points highlighted included the 
following:

 It was reported that there were inconsistencies in the plans submitted;
 Concerns were raised that there was an intention to convert the dwelling into 

flats at a later date;
 The site was overdeveloped and out of character with the surrounding area;
 There would be overlooking into neighbours' gardens;
 The development was reportedly unsafe - the disturbance had 
[...]
tree was 
considered to be far enough away from the site to be unaffected by the works. 
Members were reminded that issues regarding trees were not relevant to the 
application before the Committee.

Members enquired whether it would be possible to impose a restriction on the future 
use of the roof space thereby ensuring it would remain non-habitable storage space 
only. It was confirmed that this would be a possibility but was unlikely to hold up should 
the applicant choose to lodge an appeal. In response to questions from the Committee, 
it was confirmed that the rooflights could be conditioned to be non-openers. Members 
were further advised that the windows to the first floor would be obscured whilst there 
was no requirement for this on the ground floor.

Page 3



The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed subject to the amendment of Condition 7 and the addition of a 
number of further Conditions to reassure residents. It was also agreed that the Head of 
Planning would further explore the matter of the trees and the Democratic Service 
Officer was requested to follow up on the antisocial behaviour concerns raised by the 
petitioner and Ward Councillors. 

RESOLVED That: 

1. The application be approved and the Head of Planning and Enforcement 
be delegated authority to amend condition 7 (to ensure the use of 
Pilkington Level 4 obscure window glazing) and to add conditions in 
relation to fixed rooflights, the retention of a single residence and the 
avoidance of future sub-division of the property;

2. The Head of Planning explore further concerns regarding trees as 
discussed at the meeting;

3. Democratic Services explore further the environmental / antisocial 
behaviour issues raised by the petitioner at the meeting. 

9.    40 MICAWBER AVENUE - 10947/APP/2019/885  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the addendum. The application 
sought planning permission for a single 
[...]
standards were different. In response to their questions, 
Members were advised that there was no requirement for the window in the apex of the 
roof to be obscure glazed as it looked out over the rear garden. Councillors commented 
that the garden at no. 38a was already dominated by the neighbouring property and it 
was felt that the proposed development would be excessive and would create further 
issues in relation to noise. It was essential that the amenity of residents was protected. 
In summary, the Committee had considerable concerns regarding matters of 
overlooking, loss of privacy and impact on the street scene. 

Members were reminded by the Legal Advisor and the Head of Planning that, if they 
were minded to refuse the application, they needed to have robust reasons to do so. 
The impact on the street scene was a matter that could be argued at an appeal stage. 

Members proposed that the application be refused on the basis of its height, bulk and 
impact on the street scene. This proposal was then moved, seconded and, when put to 
a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED That: the application be refused on the basis of its height, bulk and 
impact on the street scene.

10.    64 SEATON ROAD - 74378/APP/2018/4238  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for a part two-
storey, part single storey rear extension involving the demolition of the existing garage. 

Members noted that, on page 42 of the agenda, the Highways Officer had 
recommended that the application be refused on highway safety grounds. The 
Committee was reassured by the Transport and Aviation Manager that the existing 
garage was sub-standard and too small to accommodate a large modern car. Members 
were informed that the proposed revised parking arrangements utilising the front 
garden area would be preferable and officers had no concerns in this regard.

Members commented that they were happy with the application as it stood. The 
officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved. 

11.    THE STABLE, BENBOW WAYE, COWLEY - 45830/APP/2019/505  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for the erection of 
a 2-bed bungalow, involving the demolition of an existing mobile home and 
outbuildings. Members were informed that the application followed a recent scheme 
allowed on appeal for a replacement dwelling with the same footprint, but including a 
first floor. Given the appeal decision, the current proposal for a lower replacement 
dwelling was considered to be acceptable subject to appropriate conditions. 

Members raised no concerns in regard to the application. The officer's recommendation 
was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

Page 5



12.    LAND REAR OF 65-75 WORCESTER ROAD, COWLEY - 73918/APP/2019/795  
(Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought 
planning consent for the demolition of existing garages and the erection of four (2 x 2 
bedroom and 2 x 3 bedroom) dwellinghouses with landscaping and car parking. 

Members were advised that a previous application had been refused. The revised 
application was deemed to be acceptable as it provided adequate parking and external 
amenity space. It was considered that the development would not be detrimental to the 
adjoining area of special local character or the amenity of neighbouring residents. The 
application was recommended for approval. 

Councillor Mills spoke as Ward Councillor in objection to the application. Whilst he 
acknowledged that the proposal was preferable to the previous one, Councillor Mills 
expressed concern that the proposed larger 3-bed dwellings would be overbearing as 
they were far greater in height than the existing garages. Overlooking to numbers 71 
and 73 was a further area of concern as was the matter of overshadowing. It was 
suggested that, since the number of vehicles movements had been assessed on the 
basis of the existing garages, the same rule should apply in relation to height.   
Members were informed that large vehicles would struggle to access the site safely. In 
summary, the matter of size and scale was still an area of concern and there would be 
significant overlooking and overshadowing of gardens in Worcester Road.

Members commented that the proposed development was an improvement on the 
previous one. It was suggested that the development of such unused sites was 
beneficial in order to reduce the likelihood of anti-social behaviour becoming an issue. 
Councillors commented that the proposed hipped ends were much more acceptable 
and stated that, although there would be a degree of overshadowing to Clammas Way, 
there would be none in Worcester Road. It was therefore considered that there was no 
additional planning harm in relation to this application. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

13.    15 AND 16 WELBECK COURT, WELBECK AVENUE - 62373/APP/2019/575  
(Agenda Item 11)

This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to commencement of the 
meeting.

14.    5B WINDSOR STREET, UXBRIDGE - 63792/APP/2019/975  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the report which sought consent for the change of use from retail 
(Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Use Class A5) and installation of external duct to 
the rear of the building. Members were informed that the site was located within the Old 
Uxbridge / Windsor Street Conservation Area. It was confirmed that, according to the 
Annual Shopping Survey 2016, Uxbridge retail frontage with A1 use was currently at 
67.1% which was below the minimum 70% required. As such it was considered that the 
proposed change would not comply with Policy S11 of the Hillingdon Local Plan. 

Members expressed concern regarding the visibility of the external duct and the fact 
Page 6



that it would be sited in close proximity to an existing first floor window; this raised 
concerns regarding the potential for noise and smell. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED That: the application be refused.

15.    132 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 3125/APP/2019/545  (Agenda Item 13)

This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to commencement of the 
meeting.

16.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.45 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 2nd July 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

CENTRAL LECTURE BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY KINGSTON LANE
HILLINGDON 

Upgrade of services, HAC roof beam repairs and the refurbishment of 6
ground floor WC's (Application for Listed Building Consent)

16/04/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 74764/APP/2019/1315

Drawing Nos: 26806-HMP-01-GF-DR-E-0001 Rev. 02
Report on Remedial Works to Lecture Theatres A, B , D & E The Central
Lecture Block, Brunel University May 2002
Structural Engineering Report
H11877
26806-HMP-01-00-DR-E-0003 Rev. 01
26806-HMP-01-00-DR-M-0001 Rev. 01
26806-HMP-01-00-DR-M-0002
26806-HMP-01-00-DR-PH-0002 Rev. 01
26806-HMP-01-XX-DR-PH-0001 Rev. 01
Specification of Works Ground Floor WC Refurbishment V. 2
26806-HMP-01-XX-DR-PH-0002 Rev. 01
181051 L(0)17 Rev. A
181051 L(0)13
181051 L(0)14 Rev. A
181051 L(0)15 Rev. A
181051 L(0)16 Rev. A
181051 L(0)19 Rev. A
181051 L(0)21
181051 L(0)22
190092 L(0)01
Design and Access Statement
181051 L(0)02
26806-HMP-01-01-DR-E-0002 Rev. 01
26806-HMP-01-03-DR-E-0001
26806-HMP-01-B1-DR-E-0001
26806-HMP-01-03-DR-E-0002
181051 L(0)01
26806-HMP-BLD-DR-ES-0001
181051 L(0)23
181051 L(0)24
Heritage Statement
Lecture Theatre Proposed Precautionary Safety Mesh System to Underside of
Roof
26806-HMP-01-00-DR-PH-0001 Rev. 01
Specification for Electrical and Mechanical Services

Date Plans Received: 20/05/2019
24/04/2019
17/04/2019

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

16/04/2019Date Application Valid:

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Central & South Planning Committee - 2nd July 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

23/04/2019

The application site is the Central Lecture Building also known as the Lecture Theatre
Block, located at the centre of Brunel University campus, east of Cleveland Road. The site
is a three-storey high building with external escape stairs that leads to the rooftop. The
building comprises of six large lecture theatres to seat 160-200 students as well as smaller
teaching rooms and lecture theatres to accommodate 60-80 student throughout the three
floors along the corridors. The exterior is made from concrete and is designed in new
modernist/brutalist style. In the 2001 refurbishment, eight rooms were revamped with new
audio-visual equipment and the lobby area was later upgraded to a new glass foyer and the
lecture theatres were updated to a more stylish, clean and minimalist and two new lifts
were installed to the front of the building.

The site is a Grade II Listed Building that was designed by Richard Sheppard, Robson and
Partners in 1965-66. Due to the building's architectural interest, innovative plan form, bold
and sculptural use of materials and its historic interest as the centrepiece of the university
campus, the Lecture Theatre Block is designated as Grade II.

The site is located within the Green Belt.

The proposal seeks Listed Building consent for the upgrade of services, HAC roof beam
repairs and the refurbishment of 6 x ground floor WCs. 

The proposed works include:

Services Upgrades

- Full replacement of emergency lighting, including to the front external stairs.
- Removal of asbestos within wall-mounted electrical distribution boards.
- New sub mains, basement panel and distribution boards throughout the building, with
associated rewiring/cabling.
- Repairs to main riser LTHW pipework (red oxide rust inhibitor and new lagging).
- Fixed wire testing to ensure safety of electrical hard wiring and subsequent repairs arising

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

Page 10



Central & South Planning Committee - 2nd July 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

from revealing inaccessible electrical wiring.
- Replacement of existing 300mm x 100mm galvanised steel cable trunking, with a new
450mm x 100mm cable trunking, which will follow the line of the existing on basement,
ground and first fl
[...]
of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Central Lecture Building 
Brunel University 

Kingston Lane 

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

74764/APP/2019/1315
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 20



Central & South Planning Committee - 2nd July 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

JOSEPH LOWE BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY KINGSTON LANE
HILLINGDON 

Installation of solar panels

29/03/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 74715/APP/2019/1074

Drawing Nos: ECQ07275FRM Rev. 1
ECQ07275 PLN
TQRQM19071150753735
TQRQM19071143317855

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Full Planning consent is sought for the installation of a solar photovoltaic energy system
including relocation of existing installations to the Joseph Lowe Building of Brunel
University.

The proposal would consist of two rows of solar panels measuring 1.6 m x 1.6 m at a 30
degree pitch with a maximum height of 1 m.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans ECQ07275 PLN and
TQRQM19071150753735 and ECQ07275FRM Rev. 1 and shall thereafter be
retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in existence.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local 
[...]
r the highway works (to be later refunded).
*151: PT/199 £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*152: PT/201 £21,200.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*153: PT/202 £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*154: PT/278/124 £1,000.00 is to be held as a returnable security deposit for the highway works (to be later refunded).
*155: PT/278/125 £5,000.00 is to be held as a returnable security deposit for the highway works (to be later refunded).
* 156: PT/203/400C £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*157: PT/204/419A £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*158: H/73/420E £8,991.50 funds received to provide health care facilities in the borough.
*159: PT/153/345B £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*160: PT/152/344B £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*161: PT/149/325C £20,000.00 funds to be held as a returnable deposit for the implementation of the travel plan (to be later refunded)
*162: PT/278/390F £32,868.00 is to be held as a returnable security deposit for the highway works (to be later refunded).
*163: PT/278/417B £34,386.33 is to be held as a returnable security deposit for the highway works (to be later refunded).

£2,650,822.84

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 6
[...]
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

74715/APP/2019/1074
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 110


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Central Lecture Building, Brunel University, Kingston Lane - 74764/APP/2019/1315
	1315
	LP

	7 Joseph Lowe Building, Brunel University, Kingston Lane - 74715/APP/2019/1074
	1074
	LP

	8 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	Central & South Quarterly Report Jul 19
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	INFORMATION
	CORPORATE CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS


	Appendix 1_project finance update for 31 March 2019 (final from yasmeen C&S)
	Appendix 1


	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	 PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	Central & South Committee Cover 2nd July
	1315 STITCHED
	FS
	Location Plan
	Block Plan
	Demolition and Alterations
	Existing Ground Floor WC's
	CLB Basement Power & Containment Layout
	CLB Ground Floor WC's Layout
	CLB Ground Floor Power & Containment Layout
	CLB Ground Floor WC's Domestic Water System Layout
	CLB Ground Floor Above Ground Sanitation Layout
	CLB Ground Floor Above Ground Sanitation Schematic
	CLB Ground Floor Hot and Cold Water Schematic
	CLB Lecture Theatre F Lighting and Ancillary Service Layout
	CLB Lecture Theatre F Strip Out Drawing
	Lecture Theatre F Ceiling Plan
	Electrical Services Level 1- Foyer IT- Data Cabling Containment
	Electrical Services Proposed Low Voltage
	External Elevations
	General Neutral WC
	Proposed Ground Floor Corridor
	Proposed Elevation Of New Cupboard Doors
	Proposed Female WC's
	Proposed Male WC's Plan and Elevations
	Proposed Male WC's
	Proposed Accessible WC
	Extent Of New Metal Framed Plasterboard Ceilings- All WC's
	LP

	1074 STITCHED
	FS
	Location Plan
	Block Plan
	Solar Layout
	Solar Frame
	LP





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

2 July 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Mohinder Birah, 
Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), 
Steve Tuckwell and Martin Goddard

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning 
Information), Noel Kelly, James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Regeneration) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

17.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chamdal, with Councillor 
Goddard substituting.

18.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

19.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 4 June 2019 be agreed 
as a correct record.

20.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

21.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items 1 to 8 were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public, and agenda items 9 and 10 were marked Part II and would be considered in 
private.

22.    CENTRAL LECTURE BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE - 
74764/APP/2019/1315  (Agenda Item 6)

Upgrade of services, HAC roof beam repairs and the refurbishment of six ground 



floor WC’s (Application for Listed Building Consent).

Officers introduced the application which sought internal works, repairs and 
refurbishments to a Grade II Listed Building, without any impact to the external 
environment of the building.

Members agreed that is was a straightforward application, and the officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

23.    JOSEPH LOWE BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE - 
74715/APP/2019/1074  (Agenda Item 7)

Installation of solar panels. 

Officers introduced the application which sought the installation of solar panels, with no 
impact to the Green Belt or any Listed Building.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed upon 
being put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

24.    S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report be noted.

25.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

26.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 



outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.17 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


